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I. TECHNICAL DATA

1. MODEL CS-703D

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track, 2 channel stereo system

TAPE

Philips type cassette tape

TAPE SPEED

4.76 cmfs 2% (1-7/8 ips 22%)

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.06% WRMS, 0.16% (DIN 45500)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

40 to 13,000 Hz :3 dB using LN tape
40 to 15,000 Hz +3 dB using CrQ, (SA) tape

DISTORTION (1,000 Hz 0" VU}

Less than 1.3% using LN tape
Less than 2.0% using CrO. (SA) tape

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 54 dB using LN tape

Better than 56 dB using CrQ, (SA) tape

{measured via tape with peak recording level)

Dolby NR switch ON: Improves up to 10 dB above 5 kHz

ERASE RATIO

Better than 65 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY

83 kHz

HEADS

(2): One recording/playback head, one erase head

MOTOR

(1}: Electronically speed controlled DC Motor

FAST FORWARD AND REWIND TIME

120 sec using a C-60 cassette tape

OUTPUT JACKS

Line (2): 410 mV {0 VU)
Required load impedance: more than 20 kohms
Phone (1)}: 50 mV/8 ohms

INPUT JACKS

Microphene (2); 0.25 mV {Input impedance 5.0 kohms)
Required microphone impedance: 600 chins
Line (2): 70 mV (Input itmpedance 100 kohms)

DIN JACK

Input: 0.25 mV {Input impedance 2.2 kohns)
Qutput: 410 mV
Required load impedance: more than 20 kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60 Hz for JPN

120V, 60 Hz for U.5.A. and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for European countries except UK

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

1104120/220/240V (Switchable), $0/60 Hz for the other couniries

.. DIMENSION .

380(W) x 150(H) x 266{D) mm
(15.0x59x10.57)
WEIGHT 5.1 ke (11.21bs)

* 6.0 kg (13.2 1bs) AAL Model only

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,
* “Dolby” and the Double D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
{Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories).




2. MODEL GXC-704D

TRACK SYSTEM 4 track, 2 channel stereo system
TAPE Philips type cassette
TAPE SPEED 4.76 cmfs 1% (1-7/8 ips 1%}

WOW & FLUTTER

Less than 0.05% WRMS, 0.14% (DIN 45500)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

35 to 14,000 Hz +3 dB using LN tape

35 to 14,000 Hz 13 dB using LH tape

35 to 15,000 Hz +3 dB using CrO, (SA) tape
35 to 15,000 Hz +3 dB using FeCr tape

DISTORTION (1,000 Hz 0 VU)

Less than 1.3% using LN tape

Less than 1.3% using LH tape

Less than 2.0% using CrQ, (SA) tape
Less than 2.0% using FeCr tape

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 54 dB using LN tape

Better than 54 dB using LH tape

Better than 56 dB using CrQ, (SA} tape

Better than 56 dB using FeCr tape

(measured via tape with peak recording level)

Dolby NR switch ON: Improves up to 10 dB above 5 kHz

ERASE RATIO

Better than 65 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY 85 kHz .
HEADS {2): One GX recording/playback head, one erase head
MOTOR (1}: Electronically speed controlled DC motor

FAST FORWARD AND REWIND TIME

120 sec. using a C-60 cassette tape :

OUTPUT JACKS

Line: 410 mV (0 VU). Required load impedance; More than 20 kohms
Phone: 100 mV/8 chms

INPUT JACKS

Microphone: 0.25 mV (Input impedance 5.0 kohms).
Required microphone impedance: 600 ohms
Line: 70 mV {Input impedance 100 kohms)

DIN JACK

Input: 0.25 mV (Input impedance 2.2 kohms)
Output: 410 mV. Required load impedance; More than 20 kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60 Hz for JPN

120V/60 Hz for U.S.A. & Canada

220V/50 Hz for European Countries except UK

240V/50 Hz for UK & Australia

110f120/220/240V (Switchable), 50/60 Hz for the other countries

DIMENSIONS

380(W) x 150{H) x 295(D) mm, {15.0x5.9x11.6")

WEIGHT

5.2kg{11.4 1bs}, *6.1 kg (13.4 Ibs) AAL Model only

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

* “Dolby™ and the Double D symbot are trade marks of Dolby Laboratories.
(Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories),




. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please
dismantle in the order shown in the photographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.

SCREWS

SCREWS

=

c D
CONTROL KNOBS

e
o —t.

UPPER COVER

BACK BOARD




lil. CONTROLS

1. MODEL CS-703D

51185-19103 .

Fig. 1 Controls

1. POWER SWITCH 13. PAUSE KEY

2. CASSETTE RECEPTACLE 14, HEADPHONE JACK

3. RECORDING INDICATOR LAMP 15. TAPE SELECTOR

4. INDEX COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON t6. DOLBY NR SWITCH

5. DOLBY NR INDICATOR LAMP 17. LEFT RECORDING LEVEL CONTROL
6. LEFT VU METER 18. RIGHT RECORDING LEVEL CONTROL
7. RIGHT VU METER 19. MICROPHONE JACKS

8. STOP/EJECT KEY 20. "LINE/DIN INPUT SELECTOR

9, RECORDING (REC) KEY 21, LINE INPUT JACKS
10, REWIND { w4} KEY 22.*DIN JACK
11. PLAY { »} KEY 23, LINE OUTPUT JACKS

12. FAST FORWARD {m»} KEY

* JPN and AAL models are not equipped with this facility




2. MODEL GXC-704D

* JPN and AAL models sre not equipped with this facility

L R

POWER SWITCH

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

RECORDING INDICATOR LAMP

INDEX COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON
PEAK LEVEL INDICATOR

LEFT VU METER

RIGHT VU METER

STOP/EJECT KEY

RECORDING {REC) KEY

REWIND ( =4) KEY

. PLAY {» } KEY

FAST FORWARD {m} KEY

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19,
20.

Fig. 2 Controis

PAUSE KEY

QUTPUT LEVEL CONTROL

DOLBY MR INDICATOR LAMP

TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH

COLBY NR SWITCH

LEFT—-RIGHT RECORDING LEVEL CONTROLS
MICROPHONE JACKS

HEADPHONE JACK

21. *INPUT SELECTOR SWITCH

22,

LINE INPUT JACKS

23. *DIN JACK

24.

LINE QUTPUT JACKS




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

1. MODEL CS8-703D

FOWER SUPPLY PC BOGRD CN- 5504

VOLTAGE SELECTOR w31 LINE QUT LINE IN
POWER TRANS CNT-3 PRE AMF RC BOARD CN-5501 L R

. l'_l.._ |_'|

POWER
SWITCH SWI

MOTOR MH1-SR2CHA FLYWHEEL

Fig.3 Top View

REC /PR HEAD H2OZ
RP-2442 -6 ~6233

ERASE HEAD HEOI RECORCING INDICATOR LamMP D2
ES21-HM - 0338
| DOLEY MR INCICATOR LAMP 01

POWER SWITCH SWI

HEADPHONE JACK g2 —
MICROPHONE JACKS JI

TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH Sw2 L R
QOLBY HR SWITCH SW3 ———— RECORDING LEVEL
CONTROLS YRI

Fig. 4 Front View




2. MODEL GXC-704D

POWER SUPPLY PC BOARD Ch-5304

LINE OUT LINE 1N

VOLTAGE SELECTOR YS! HINE O -INE 1f
POWER TRANS CNT-41  PRE AMP PC BOARD CN-54014 Li : ‘i ';
110 11341

POWER
SWITCH Sw)

MOTOR MHI-5R2CHA FLYWHEEL

Fig.5 Top View

REC/PH HEAD H30!
Pa- 360E
RECORDING |MUNCATOR LAmP 03

ERASE HEAD H902

E - €21-Nm- 0338 OGLBY NR INDICATOR LAmMP 02

POWER SWITCH SW | PEAK LEVEL INDICATOR LAMP DI HEADEHONE JaCK 42

o

R
OUTPUT LEVEL CONTROL VR;] Lt__l
MICRGPHONE JACK JF

TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH Sw2
RECORDING LEVEL COMNTROLS VRIO

DOLBY NR SWITCH SW3

Fig. 6 Front View
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V. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT

FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

FiX WITH SOLDERING IRON
AFTER ADJUSTMENT

£ LYWHEEL
pe—— CAFSTAN

Fig. 7 Flywheel Loose Play Adjustment

300 10 360 grm
SPRING GAUGE
300 1o 3609rm

SPRING GAUGE CAPSTAN

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER PLATE

PINCH ROLLER

CAPSTAN

PINCH ROLLER

PINCH ROLLER ARM

PINCH ROLLER
SPRING PINCH ROLLER SPRING

{a} Model C3-703D

(b) Model GXC-704D

Fig.8 Pinch Roller Pressure Measurement

1. FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 7)

Take a reading of the spring gauge indication at the
moment the pinch roller touches the capstan and

Adjust by turning flywheel loose play adjustment
screw to obtain a 0.05 to 0.2 mm of loose play when
the flywheel is moved as indicated by the arrow
mark,

. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE
MEASUREMENT (Refer to Fig. 8)

At playback mode, push the pinch rofler with a spring
gauge until the pinch roller separates from the
capstan by about 1 to 2 mm and then gently return.

begins to rotate.
Specified Pinch Roller Pregsure: 300 to 360 grm

In case specified pressure cannot be attained, replace
the pinch roller spring.

3. TAKE-UP TORQUE AT V ARIOUS MODES

Playback mode : 35to 55 grm-cm
Fast Forward mode : 70 to 120 grm-cm
Rewind mode : 70 to 120 grm-cm

1



MUTE LEAF SWITCH

Fig. 9 Mute Switch Adjustment

TAPE SPEED
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

MOTOR
MHI-5R2CHA
(a) Except JPN Model
.MUTE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 9}

When in the playback mode, the space should be
0.5 to !mm as in Fig. 9. To adjust, turn the leaf
switch screw,

. MOTOR SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

{Refer to Fig. 10)

When in the Stop position, the space between the
upper part of the Brake Slide switch and the lower
part of the Motor leaf switch should be 0.5 +0.5/-0
mm,

To adjust, loosen the leaf switch screw and move the
leaf switch.

MOTOR IS\\HTCH

0.5 :g’ﬁrnmi

BRAKE SLIDE (B) —

Fig. 10 Motor Switch Adjustment

| LTME SPEED
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

MOTOR
M3BE -15CL

(b) JPN Model

Fig. 11 Tape Speed Adjustment

6. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT

Connect the Frequency Counter to the line output
terminals, Playback a 1,000Hz pre-recorded test
tape and adjust tape speed adjustment screw to
obtain a tape speed of 1,000 Hz +1%.

(C8-703D: 1,000 Hz +2%)

12



IV. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

1. MODEL CS-703D

AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT
ADJUSTMENT NUT

ERASE HEAD REC/PB

CAPSTAN

PINCH ROLI_ER

O

O

HEAD

E-621-NM-033B RP-2442-£G-6233 0

= '_,—I

o X

|_r—|_ [

TAPE
Ty == G IRECTION

1} Recording/Playback Head Azimuth Alignment
(Refer to Fig, 12)

a) Playback a 10kHz pre-recorded cassette
azimuth alignment test tape and adjust nut
shown in Fig. 12 to obtain maximum output
on both channels,

b) Invert cassette and confirm that the output
level does not change from that obtained in
Item 1)a above. If the output level differs,
adjust in the same way as in Item 1)-a above
until both sides of the test tape display equal
output.

NOTES:

1. Be sure to clean the heads prior to head
adjustment.

2. Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or
other magnetized tools in the vicinity of the
heads.

. 3. Be sure to demagnetize the heads wiith a

Head Demagnetizer before and after head
adjustment.

=

Fig. 12 Head Adjustment (CS-703D)

13



2, MODEL GXC-704D

TAPE GUIDE (A)

, TAPE GUIDE {B)

CAPSTAN

PINCH ROLLOR

ERASE HEAD REC/FB HEAD
£-621-NM-0338 P4-360T

+-TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT

%jj

ADJUSTMENT NUT

TAPE
= DIRECTION

Fig. 13 Head Adjustment (GXC-704D)

1) Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{Refer to Figs. 13, 14)

a) When using an ordinary cassette, the tape
guides and heads, etc. are not visible, As shown
in Fig. 14 use a cassette tape from which part
of the cassette case has been cut out and a
mirror installed for easy visibility of the head
area when making tape guide height adjust-
ment.

b) At playback mode, using the Tape guide {A)
shown in Fig. 13 as standard for height, adjust
tape guide (B) height with tape guide height
adjustment nut so that the tape runs smoothly
and does not catch on the tape guides.

2) Recording/Playback Head Height Adjustment

(Refer to Figs, 13, 14)

a) Utilize the cassette tape used in Tape Guide

Height Adjustment above, and playback the
leader tape part of cassette tape.

b) As shown in Fig. 13, adiust head height with

screws (a), (b) and (c) until the upper edge of
the tape is the same height as the upper edge of
the left channel REC/PB head core.

¢} After completing adjustment step b), playback
the Head Height Adjustment tape (4 track,
1,000 Hz} and adjust Head Height Adjugtment
screws (a), (b}, (¢) to put the output power
from both channels to maximum.

3) Recording/Playback Head Azimuth Alignment

Adjustment (Refer to Fig. 13)

a) Playback a 10kHz prerecorded cassette
azimuth alignment test tape and adjust screw
{a) shown in Fig.11 to obtain maximum
output on both channels.

b) Invert cassette and confirm that the output
level does not change from that obtained in
Item 3)-a above. If the output level differs,
adjust in the same way as in Item 3)-a above
until both sides of the test tape display equal
output,

¢) After adjustment, it is beiter to check again
head height and azimuth alignment.

NOTES:

1. Be sure to clean the heads prior to head
adjustment.

2. Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or
other magnetized tools in the vicinity of the
heads.

3. Be sure to demagnetize the heads with a
Head Demagnetizer before and after head
adjustment.

4, When a mirror installed cassette test tape as
shown in Fig. 14 is required, it can be
ordered from AKAI Electric Co.

14



Vil. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

LINE
INPUT ™ REC/PB HEAD
AUDIO ATT TAPE DECK
OSCILLATOR
(14 kHz) 100 OHMS o
.o
7 AC VOLT METER
Fig. 15 Rec Peaking Adjustment Instrument Connection
PRE AMP PC BOARD 4C VOLTVETER
{RIGHT)
RESISTOR
100 OHMS
REC/PB HEAD  BLU 1 LS
(RIGHTY ™ t I |
O
{(LEFT)
E m
——0
REC/PB HEAD YLW £ | |
{LEFT} ™ A ©
RESISTOR
100 OHMS
YLW/LONG BLK
WHT/LONG BLY LW .
ISCONNECT
% REC SWITCH s
DISCONNECT sweos

REC SWITCH
Swoo3

PRE AMP RC BOARD CN-B401A

{ PRE AMP PC BOARD CN-55014 ;

.'}_

{a) Model CS.703D (b) Model GXC-704D
Fig. 16 Rec Peaking Adjustment
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1. MODEL CS-703D

FLIb {ORG} DOT =02
BIAS FILTER

FL2b {BLK} DOT-00!
VR3b 5KB I19KHz FILTER
VU METER SENS I:
VR3 5KB— VRZ2b 50KB P8 LEVEL

R 3B fB B

VRS 300KE —3 ; . ’ ’ 4 .
FREQUENCY [ : N . . .
RESPONSE | vrs 300Ke : : : .

Lib 33mH
REC PEAKING

LI 3.3mH

i

' : [ ¥R2 SOKB PB LEVEL
VR4 10k —
FLIHORG) 0O7-002
REC LEVEL [ B1a5 FILTER
YR4D I0KB
FLZ (ALK} DOT-001
I2KHz FILTER

Fig. 17 Pre Amp P.C Board CN-5501A
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Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
Resul R k
Step Item Supply Signal Mode Point esult emarks
1 Playback level | 333 Hz, 0 VU PLAY VR2 —5.5 0.5 dBm
adjustment Test Tape 50kB (410 mV)
VU Meter
2| semsitwity | PBHROVU Ly 0y b vy
adjustment P n on
4| Recpeaking | 14kHzfrom REC L1 Ag{?f)(;]l?::;?er (Refer to NOTE 5
adjustment an oscillator 3.3 mH s and Figs. 15, 16)
indication
Low Noise
LN Position Blank tape 1,000 Hz to
frequency 1,000 Hz VRS 10,000 Hz
4 response 10000H; | RECFLAY | 55048 flat
adjustment =255 dBm response
recording
Cl’o:
CrO, Position Blank tape 1,000 Hz to Set tape selector to
frequency 1,000 Hz 10,000 Hz
5 REC/PLAY Cr0,.
response 10,000 Hz flat (Refer to NOTE 6)
confirmation =25.5 dBm response
recording
Low Noise
Recording Blank tape _ :
6 level 1000Hz | RECPLAY | VR Sé i 3;’"’
adjustment =5.5 dBm m
recording
Distortion 1,000 Hz .
7 Factor ~55dBm | REC/PLAY LN: Less than 1.3% (Refer to NOTE 7)
: . . CrQ, : Less than 2.0%
Confirmation recording
T . FL1 Minimum Recording volume to
8 aPc'Il’aI: SE;]:; N?;'ﬁa] REC D07-002 AC voltmeter | maximum.
) P (ORG) indication (Refer to NOTE 9)
19 kHz 19 kHz FL2 Minirmuin
9 filter from an REC DO7-001 AC voltmeter (8R;§er to NOTES
adjustment oscillator {BLK) indication ’
Chart-1
NOTES: 1. Because each of these adjustments are vital to perfect Dolby NR circuit operation, be sure that they are

carried out with as little error as possible.

2. Except for Steps 5 and 7 set tape selector to Low Noise position.

3. Set Dolby NR switch to OFF position.
4. Use the following cassette measuring tape:

LN tape:
CrO, tape:

Fuji FL C-60
TDK SA C-60

5. Stop recording bias oscillator while making Rec Peaking Adjustment (Refer to Fig. 16).
6. If a flat characteristic cannot be obtained from 1,000 Hz to 10,000 Hz at CrQ, position, re-adjust at

Step 4.

7. If it does not comply with the specifications, repeat Steps 4 to 6 and re-adjust.

8. Adjust the oscillators frequency to give a frequency counter reading of 19.00 kHz.

9. Unless the core is moved intentionary this adjustment is not necessary.

17




2, MODEL GXC-704D

FL!b (ORG) DOT- 002 BIAS FILTER

FLZb (BLK} DOT-00| I2KHz FILTER

VR 5KB
VRib SKB PB EQ

”L ﬂ {'s n’ l VReb S50KB PB LEVEL

VU METER SENS[
vRab 5KB-|

vR4b |O0KB
FREQUENCY | (LN}
RESFPONSE

VR4 100KB

{LN)

VRS KB
FREQUENCY {Fe-Cr)
RESPONSE

VRE 5B

(Croed

PEAKING

LI 33mH
REC |:
Lib 3.3mH

»

N e - r:'

; o "] _ % L. ¥RI 5K8 PB EQ
. ol ¥RZ 50KB P B LEVEL

VR3 I0KB [

VR3b IOKB FL | {ORG) 0O7-002 RIAS FILTER

FL2Z (BLKIDOT-001 1I9KHz FILTER

REC LEVEL [

Fig. 18 Pre Amp P.C Board CN-5401A
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Adjustment

Test Tape

Adjustment

Step Yiem Supply Signal Mode Point Result Remarks
! Playback level 333Hz,0VU PLAY VR2 =5.5 #0.5 dBm
adjustment Test Tape 50kB {410 mV)
VUMeter | 433 2,0 VU VRS 0VU
2 sensitivity PLAY o
. Test Tape 5kB indication
adjustment
Playback
3 equalizer 10 kiz PLAY VRI -20.0 #0.5 dBm
. Test Tape 5kB
adjustment
Rec peaking 14 kHz L1 Maximum (Refer to NOTE 6
4 X from an REC AC voltmeter -
adjustment . 3.3mH e and Figs. 13, 14)
oscillator indication
Low Noise
LN Pasition Blank tape 1,000 Hz to
frequency 1,000 Hz, VR4 10,000 Hz
5 response 10,000Hz, | RECPLAY | 501 flat
adjustment —25.5 dBm response
recording
CTOZ
PcCrsrigzm Blank tape, 1,000 Hz to Set tape selector to
1,000 Hz VR6 10,006.Hz
6 frequency REC/PLAY CrQ,.
10,000 Hz, 5kB flat
response (Refer to NOTE 7)
X —25.5 dBm response
adjustment .
recording
Fe-Cr
FeL
Positi;n Blank tape 1,000 Az to Set tape selector to
1,000 Hz, VRS 10,000 Hz
7 frequency REC/PLAY FeLr.
10,000 Hz 10 kB flat
response : (Refer to NOTE 7)
. —25.5dBm response
adjustment )
recording
Low Noise
Recording Blank tape, e
8 fevel 1000Hz, | RECPLAY | VB3 > (i B 3;3‘“
adjustment —5.5 dBm
recording
Distortion 1,000 Hz i: %ess :Ea“ i'ggf
9 Factor -5.5dBm | REC/PLAY P oS U (Refer to NOTE 8)
Confirmation recording (rO; : Less than 2.0%
Fe-Cr: Less than 2.0%
Bias Filte No sienal FL1 Minimum Recording volume
10 adius tmenrt {i)ns‘ﬁ?a REC D07-002 AC voltmeter | to maximum.
) P (ORG) indication | (Refer to NOTE 10)
19 kHz 19 kHz FL2 Minimum
11 filter from an REC DO7-00 AC voltmeter gRTge; to NOTES
adjustment oscillator {BLK) indication ?
Chart-2

19



NOTES: 1. Output Level Control should be at maximum.
2. Because each of these adjustments are vital to perfect Dalby NR circuit operation, be sure that they
are carried out with as little error as possible.
3. Except for Steps 6, 7 and 9 set tape selector to Low Noise positien.
4. Set Dolby NR switch to OFF position.
5. Use the following cassette measuring tapes:

LN Tape: Fuji FL C-60

LH Tape: Maxell UD C-60
Cr0; Tape: TDK SA C-60
Fe-Cr Tape: SONY Duad C-60

6, Stop recording bias oscillator while making Rec Peaking Adjustment (Refer to Fig. 16).
7. If a flat characteristic cannot be obtained from 1,000 Hz to 10,000 Hz at CrQ,, or Fe-Cr positions, fine
adjust at VR6 (Cr0Q, ), or VRS (Fe-Cr) respectively.
8. If it does not comply with the specifications, repeat Steps 5 to 8 and re-adjust.
9. Adjust the oscillators frequency to give a frequency counter reading of 19.00 kHz.,
10. Unless the core is moved intentionally this adjustment is not necessary.

20



VIN.

DC RESISTANCE OF

VARIOUS COILS

Parts Designation DC Resistance
REC/PB HEAD (CS-703D) RP-2442-E(-6233 260 chms *20%
REC/PB HEAD (GXC-704D) P4.360Z 370 ohms
ERASE HEAD E-621-NM-0338 5 ohms £20%
Chart-3

IX. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model CS-703D

2) Model GXC-704D

P.C Boards Title P.C Board Number
Pre Amp P.C Board CN-5501A
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5403
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5502
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5503
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5504
LED P.C Board CN-5501B
Lamp P.C Board CN-5506
Housing Lamp P.C Board CN-5303
Chart-4
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Pre Amp P.C Board CN-5401A
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5403
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5502
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5503
Power Supply P.C Board CN-5504
LED P.C Board CN-5402
Headphone P.C Board CN-5401B
Housing Lamp P.C Board CN-5303
Chart-5
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2. MODEL CS-703D COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD CN-5501A (2ED) & LED P.C BOARD CN-5501B

AesHT LEFT

RHRT

LEFT

JEN ABL WODEL

- 200
[
LB —_

LT . §

LhT Y !

Fii P
[eme_m) fume_suT]

RIGHT LEFT

RIGHT LEFT @

R

ECH [
EECHASL 55 L2l 2ECIOHE

FHEGH
PRE AMP PC BOARD CM -5501A

Falil

1]

INFLT
SELELTOR,
1

wnt
= ey
RUzHT

FEC/FE_HEALD

Hads
. g4 T IE 2

LEFT

L]

o

EFASE HEAD|

3 e
Eodzi-MN-DIM

I )
0 D J l l 0 i Q
T
T . ‘i{.: e wn ul®|F
. ‘ 3 ——. LEIWELRE-p b T S
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2) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5504, LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5506 &
HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (U/T)
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WARNING: 4 INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COWMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUESD SAFETT,
REPLALE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS ONLY WITH MAKUPATUREA'S
RECOMMENDED FARTS N

AVERT:SSEMENT. AL IWDNQY LES COMPOSANTS SRITMMES (F SURETE, Pourr
MANTENIF LE DEGRE DF SECURTTE DE L'APFAREIL ME AEMPLACER LES

CONFOSAMTS 00T LE FORCTIOWHEMENT EST CRITHOUE POUR La SECURITE

QUE PR DES PIECES FECUMMAMOEEY PR LE FaBRICANT

INDZ

P.C BOARD CN-5506
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3) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5502, LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5506 &
HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (CSA, AAL)
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REGOMMENDED PaRTS i
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CONPCEENTS DONT LE SOMCTICRHERMENT EXT CRITICUE POUR Ld SECURITE

QUE FaR DE$ PIESES HECUMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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4) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5503, LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5506 &
HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (CEE)
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5) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5503, LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5506 &
HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (UK}

I CNT.O NG

250794
iy E
LT
47O/ 26000
R
" o
L bt woss &E
'_I“-’I m:‘:"l‘—’ﬂ . .—u—.
R oW 5%'11" rz Wo3s -
cs N :
Bl ez 7oL 3% ' L ”_J i
S5 S P
y 21 -5.]1 H "j r_‘ 1 ™
W& L Sg ”gl 5 i
3 . G4 DIEK Y i :
o A L ; | |Power supPLy
TH 2507941 P RO} =TT _=J| E'IE sagé-gD
O %P F ¥V OO :
L ! : #
Muru:'s:gcn —Oﬂ'ﬁ 3 5 VLW LONE RED
; a = TLW
g8 0% & 3 1T/ -, HOUSING LAMP
g ]| & g | l P.C BOARD
® * ; d CH-5303
5 N,
é C5 ) g ‘E‘ PN MDbT
L.
LAMP PC BOARD CN-5506

HARMING. LINEIZETIS SAFETY SRITIZAL SOMEOHENTS FOR CONTINUED SafeTv.
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AERTISTEMENT o I QR LES COMPOSAMTS CRITICHES [E SUMETE  POUR
MAIMTENIR .5 BEGAE OF ZLCUMTE NE U APPRAFIL NE KEMPLACER
COMNPORARTE J0nT _E FOMCTIOMSEMENT EST (RITIQUE PR L SE
AUE #pE DES FIECES AELOMMaNDEES AR LE FagfiCanT
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6) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5403, LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5506 &
HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (JPN)
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WERHING. SJNMCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS FOR SONTIHUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS DMLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

SVERTISSEMENT LIL INDIDG LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES DE€ SURETE. PO
UAINTENIA LE DEGRE OE SECURTE DE L' APEAREIL ME FEMPLACER LES
TOPQLANTS DONT LE FORCTROMNEMENT EST CRITIOUE POLW L& SECLFNTE
W PAR DES PIECES RECOMMAMOEES PAR LE FREAMCANT
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3. MODEL GXC-704D COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD CN-5401A, LED P.C BOARD CN-5402 & HEADPHONE P.C BOARD CN-5401B
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2) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-3504 & HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 {U/T)
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WORNING: & NDICATES SAFETY ¢RITICAL COMPORENTS FOR CONTINJED SaFETr,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENUED PURTS

AVERTISSEMENT. Aurl INDIOU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIGUES g SURETE. #aw
MAMTERIA LE DEGRE 08 SECURTE OF L' 4PPARENL. NE REMELAER: LES

SANTS DONT LE FONCTIENNEMERT EST CRITIGUE FOUR L SEcURTe

TUE FAR OE% FIECES RECOMMAMDEES FUR LE FAGRICANT
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3) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5502 & HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (CSA, AAL)
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4) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5503 & HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (CEE)
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RECOMMENDED PARTS
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5) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5503 & HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (UK)
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HOUSING LAMFP FC BOARD CN-5303

WARNAMG. & IMNCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLALE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOREHTS ONLT WITH MANUFACTURER™S
RECOMMENDED FARTS .

ACERTISSEMENT: &1L dNDIGU LES OMAPOSANTS {RIYILES DE SURETE. Piam
MAIMTEN{R LE CEGAE CE€ SECURTE BE | APPLAEIL HE REMPLACER LES
SONFOSANTS DONT LE FOMCTIONNEMENT EST £5TIOUE FOUR Lt SECURITE
QUE PAF QES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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6) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CN-5403 & HOUSING LAMP P.C BOARD CN-5303 (JPN)
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SECTION 2

PAHTS LIST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. RECOWENDED SPARE PARTS LIST ©o\ooee e 42
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" 6. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK(1) ...........coouii.ts 49
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(1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CN-5401A) BLOCK .. ........ 56
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- LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS. : : '
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read List
__ The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number,
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure,
A small “x™ indicates the inability to show that particular part
12-115% in the Photo or lllustration.
Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)

+
Ezf‘ Parts No. Description Schematic

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
£2-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RDG 213

12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RD-233
12-117x 244754 Feilt, Flywheel RD-275
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-236
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD-237

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
paris shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of pari and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.

[t is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).

8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simpie method of

finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

Lo

CAUTION: 1. When placing an order for parts, be sure 1o list the parts no. model no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information is omitted.
parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in ervor,
a part different from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because paits number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
{Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this parts list for ail future-
reference.

WARNING: A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED
PARTS.

AVERTISSEMENT: A\ IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




AC INLET SYSTEM

This model is equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC (mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for AC (mains) cord on its main body.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a built-in AC {mains} cord as
before.

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS I CLASS IT

@ This mark indicating double insula-
tion will be attached to machine's rear
panel

=

=

Picture 1

AC INLET
to be
installed

on machines

(s Mast of

European
countries

Conmects 1o
machine's
AC Inlet Most of the
European
Connects to Denmark H
rmaching’s . countries
AC fnlet Picture 2
AC (mains)
cord
A‘ustralia . Australia
differs according differs sccording
to wel! socket o wall socket
Parts List for AC {(mains) Cord Set
Standard Description Type of AC Inlet Parts No.
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) 3p EW302993
Class | BEAB Cord Set BEAB (3 cores) 3P EW302994
ass SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3p EW302996
U/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores) 3r EW302646
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2P EW638144
Class 11 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (2 cores) 2P EW302995
ass
SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2p EW302991
U{T Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P Ew302899
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1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you steck these

Recommended Spare Parts Iters.

CS-703D
Parts No. Description Note
BA311108 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. CS8-703D (U/T) /T, CSA, CEE, UK
BA311110 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. CS8-703D-] JPN
BA3IL158 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. CS5-703D (U/T)
BA311159 Power Supply F.C Board Comp. CS-703D (CSA)
BA311160 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. C5-703D (CEE)
BA311161 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. CS8-703D (UK)
BA311162 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. CS-703D-J JPN
BF305887 Flywheet Part GXC-706D Same as GXC-704D/GXC-706D
BK311346 Keyboard Block Comp. CS-703D
BK 305798 Keyboard Comp. {B) CN-2 (BL) BL
BL282510 Middie Lever Part Same as GXC-74D
BL30024% Pinch Roller Block Comp. GXC-705D
BL282508 Take-up Lever Part Same as GXC-706D
BM274230 Motor Block Comp. CN Same as GXC-704D
BT310566 Power Trans. CNT-31 u/T
BT310562 Power Trans, CNT-32 IPN
BT 310564 Power Trans. CNT-33 CEE
BT310563 Power Trans. CNT-34 AAL
BT310858 Power Trans. CNT-35 CSA
BT 310565 Power Trans. CNT-36 UK
BZ282881 Auto Stop Comp. Same as GXC-704D
ED308953 Germanium Diode (Home. Type) 1K34A-LH
ED310385 LED GLYPG2
ED 310584 LED GL9PR2
ED 306109 Siticon Diode WO3B
ED313846 Zener Diode HZ16-3
ED310607 Zener Diode HZ18-2
E1605013 IC NE345B
EL301541 Lamp (Lead Type) 8V 55 MA
EM 310600 VU Meter K1-2898-1
EM 312409 VU Meter MG-1188
E0283050 08C, Coil 09A-1359 Same as GXC-706D
EO310875 Trap Coil TAAP-0316 Same as GXC-706D
EP300424 Plunger 0730PHTI Same as GXC-704D
ER 309119 Dolby Filter DO7-00] Same as GXC-706D
ER 309361 Dolby Fitter D07-002 Same as GXC-706D
ET 303697 FET 25K117 (GR)
ET301154 Transistor 28C1162 (C) (D)
ET520266 Transistor 2SC1211 (E)
- ET603257 Transistor 25C13128 (G) (H)
ET310920 Transistor 25C1846 (R) (8)
ET563905 Transistor 25C711 (G) (H)
ET399846 Transistor 25C945L (Q)
ET639437 Transistar 28C945L (Q) (P)
ET398711 Transistor 25C9%45L (Q} (R)
HE310582 ERASE HEAD E-621-NM-0338
HP310602 - REC/PB HEAD RP-2442-EG-6233
MB283421 AS Belt Same as GXC-7104D
MB2821093 Capstan Belt Same as GXC-704D
MB313845 Counter Belt Same as GXC-704D
MC310336 Counter ME360-003 Same as GXC-704D
MT305770 Supply Reel Table (B) Past Same as GXC-H4D
MT305769 Take-up Reel Table (B) Part Same as GXC-704D
TC282161 RWD Wheel Same as GXC-706D
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GXC-704D

Parts No. Description Note
BA311056 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GXC-T04D

BA311057 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D-J JEN

BA3I1379 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D {AAL)

BA311067 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D (U/T)

BA311068 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D (CSA)

BA311069 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D (CEE)

BA311070 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D (UK)

BA311071 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GXC-704D-) JPN

BF3(5887 Flywheel Part GXC-706D Same as CS-703D/GXC-706D
BK311328 Keyboard Block Comp. GXC-704D

BK311329 Keyboard Bleck Comp. GXC-704D-BL BL

BL282510 Middle Lever Past Same as C3-703D
BL311391 Pinch Roller Block Comp. GXC-704D

BL282508 Take-up Lever Part Same as CS-T4D
BM274230 Motor Block Comp. CN Same as C8-703D
BT310564 Power Trans. CNT-33 CEE

BT310565 Power Trans. CNT-36 UK

BT313831 Power Trans. CNT41 UiT

BT313832 Power Trans. CNT42 IPN

BT313833 Power Trans. CNT-44 AAL

BT313834 Power Trans. CNT-45 CSA

BZ282881 Auto Stop Comp. Same as CS-103D
ED309341 Germanium Diode 1K344

ED306109 Silicon Dicde W0O3B

ED624903 Siticon Diode 152473

ED310607 Zener Diode HZ18-2

ED310578 Zener Diode WZ-177

EI605013 IC NE545B

EI306141 IC LA4170

EM305634 VU Meter S11ADR6SB

EM306132 VU Meter S11ADR6SC

EQ283050 08C. Coil 09A4-1359 Same as C8-704D
EOQ310873 Trap Coil JAAP-0316 Same as CS-704D
EP30{4 24 Plunger 0730PHTI Same as C5-704D
ER309119 Polby Filter DO7-001 Same as CS5-704D
ER 309361 Dalby Filter DG7-002 Same as CS-704D
ET303697 FET 28K117(GR)

ET301154 Transistor 28C1162 (C) (D}

ET520266 Transistor 25C1211 (E)

ET603257 Transistor 25C13128 (G) (H)

ET563905 Transistor 258C711 (G) (H)

ET638504 Transistor 25C945L (P)

ET399846 Transistor 2SC945L (Q)

ET639437 Transistor 25C945L (Q) (P)

ET307349 Transistor 25D794 (P} (Q)

HE310582 ERASE HEAD E-621-NM-0338

HP310933 REC/PB HEAD P4-361 (Sigma)

MB283421 AS Belt Same as CS-703D
MB282093 Capstan Belt Same as CS-703D
MB313845 Counter Belt Same as C5-703D
MC310536 Counter ME360-003 Same as CS5-703D
MT305770 Supply Reel Table (B) Part Same as CS-703D
MT305769 Take-up Reel Table (B) Part Same as C5-703D
TC282161 RWD Wheel Same as CS-703D
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2. ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BASE BLOCK

n

AL

e

2) HEAD BASE BLOCK

Ref,
No.

2-1x BH312065 Head Base Block Comp. CS-703D
2-2 TC282025 Safety Base

2-3 Z5432674 Screw, Pan Head 3x3

24 HE310582 Erase Head E-621-NM-0338

2-5 25300436 Tapping Screw #2, 2.3x8 (Bind)
26 ZG282036 Adjust, Spring

2-7 HP310602 REC/PB Head RP-2442-EG-6233
2-8 ZW273734 Nut #1 M2

29 ZW305492 Washer (Polyslider)

2-10  Z8522180 Tapping Screw #2, 2x8 (Pan)
2-11  ZW300883 Washer D2.3x6x0.1t PBP

2-12x ZW300884 Washer D2 .3x6x0.15t PBP

2-13x ZW300885 Washer D2 3x6x0.2t PBP

2-14x ZW300886 Washer D2.3x6x0.25t PBP

2-15x ZW300887 Washer D2.3x6x0.3t PBP

2-16 Z5306126 Screw,Pan Head 2x12

2-17 ZG298350 Spring (B)

2-18  ZW270088 °‘E’Ring 1.9M

Parts No. Description

2-19 BL30024% Pinch Roller Block Comp,
GXC-709D

220 ZG282374 PFinch Roller Spring

2-21  ZW262407 Push Washer (B)
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Schematic
o,

CN-0003
37-2-17

CN-0004
37-2-18

CN-1068
6-1-9

CN-9708
CN-1083
CN-1056

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.



- 3. ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

3) MOTOR BLOCK

Ref,
No.

3-1

32
3-3
34
3-8
36
3-7

Parts No.

BM274230

BF305887
ZW282442
MB282093
BZ280337
25297628
25447840

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Degcription

Motor Block Comp. CN

Flywheel Part GXC-706D
Thrust Washer

Capstan Belt

Fi¥ywheel Holder Mate Part
Adjust Screw

Tapping Screw #2, 3=8 (BR)

Schematic
No.

CN- 1060
CN-1017
CN-1018
CN-1069
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4. ILLUSTRATION OF MECHA FRAME BLOCK

W\j xr
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4) MECHA FRAME BLOCK

Ref.
MNa.

4-1
4-2
4-3
44
3-5
4-6
4-7
4-8
4-9
4-10
4-F1lx

4-12x
4-13
4-14
4-15x%
4-16
4-17
4-18
4-19
4-20
4-21
4-22
4-23
4-24
4-25
4-26
227
4-28
4-29
4-30
4-31
4-32
4-33
4-34
4-35
4-36
4-37
4-38
4-39

4.40
4-41
4-42
4-43
4-344x
4-45
4-26
4-41
44 8x

4-49
4-50
4-51
4-52
4-53
4-54x
4-55x%
4-56
4-57
4-58
4-59
4-60
4-61
4-62
4-63
4-64
3-65
4-66
4-67

Parts No.

Description

KEY BOARD BLOCK

BK311345
SK310913
5K310914
TC309641
TC282047
ML282328
25447840
ES283151
255837085
MC310536
25313267

Z5200384
BZ282881
MB283421
25432843
ML3G5618
2G385986
ZG282126
ZG282464
TC282137
TC281788
ZW694798
TC282161
ZW357164
ZG282183
ZW270088
Z2G182115
TC282262
MB282104
TC282194
ZG298350
BL282510
MB313845
MT305769
MT305793
ZG313829
ZW282420
MT-305770
ZW3s1644

BL282508
2G282431
ML282240
ML282273
Z8523664
25606723
ZW282407
ZG282251
ZW381644

TC2658468
TC282227
28374646
2G387178
BZ280315
ZG303225
Z8650013
Z5417216
ES283173
EL301541

TC515575

ZG632553
TC28239%95
MV357208
2G282341
2G282352
ZG300881
ZG300882
28201407

4-68x EP300424
4-69x ZG310717

Keyboard Block Comp. CS-703bD

Function Key (E)

Function Key (F)

Chassis (A) Part (P)-2

Brake Slide (B)

REC Lever

Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR)

Leaf SW. BSW-31 (PL)

Screw, Binding Head 2x5

Counter ME366-003

Tapping Screw #2, 2.6%6
(Countersunk)

Serew, Countersunk Head 3x6

Auto Stop Comp.

AS Belt

Screw, Pan Head 2.6x4

Eject Slide

Safety Lever Return Spring

Return Spring

Return Spring (B)

REC Stide

RWD Slide Part CN

Washer (Teflon) D3,1x7x0.2t

RWD Wheei

‘E’ Ring 2.3M

Spring

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Brake Spring

Brake Slide (A)

Brake Rubber

F.F Slide

Spring (B)

Middle Lever Part

Counter Belt

Take-up Reel Table (B} Part

Reel Cap

Back Tension Spring

Spring Spot Facing Washer

Supply Reel Table {B) Part

Washer (Polyslider)

D2.1x4.0x0.13

Take-up Lever Part .

REC Safety Spring

REC Safety Lever

Auta Stop Lever

Tapping Screw #2, 3x10 (BR)

Spring T

Push Washer {B)

Cassette Stopping Spring

Washer {Polyslider)
D2.1x4x0.13t

Pzuse Slide Part CN

Scraper

Screw, Pan Head 2x2

Idler Tension Spring

Mecha Chassis (B) Pari-G

Tapping Screw #2, 3x10 (Bind)

Tapping Screw #1, 3x25 {(BR)

Screw, Pan Head 3x4

Leaf SW. BUW-3tPLC

Lamp (Lead Type) 8V 55 MA

SW. Lock Cam (B)

Button Lock Spring (C)

Cap

Steel Ball D?

Head Return Spring

Head Base Stopping Spring

Head Retaining Spring (A)

Head Retaining Spring (B}

Screw, Pan Head 2.3x3

FPlunger 0730PHTF (JPN)

Plunger Spring

Schematic

Ne.

CH-3031
CN-3031
20-1-9

CN-1012
CN-1043

25-10-25

#1-58

CN-3014
CN-1086

CN-1302
C5-2539
CN-1022
CN-1065
CH-1021
CN-1024

CN-1026
6-1-9
CN-1028
$1-8
CH-1031
CN-1037
CN-1020
CN-102%
CN-1068
CN-2023
CN-1406
13-2-49
CF-2039
CN-1503
CN-1058
13250

CN-2022
CN-1059
CH-1035
CH-1(38

KJ- 2059
CN-105
CH-1036

CN-1031
CN-1023

C5-1106
CH-1004

25-10-26
28-2-65

CG-2301
CG-2303
CN-1055

CN-1048
CN-1048
CN-1070
CN-1070

44-1-88
CY-1043

Ref.
No.

4-70x
4-71x
4-72x
4-73x
4-74

4-15

3-76x

Parts No.

25592378
BK305798
SK306098
SK306099
25608253
IW550642
ZW287458

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,

Description

Screw, Pan Head 2,6x3
Keyboard Comp. (B} CN-2 (BL}
Funetion Key (C) (BL)
Function Key {D) (BL)

Screw, Pan Head 3x20

Washer (SPC) D3.1x8x0.5t
Washer D3.3x6x%0.3t

Sehemaric
No.

255274
CN-3031
CHN-303{
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5. P.C BOARDS

(1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CN-5501A) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

(1)1
(1)2
(1)-IC1
(1)-TR1
(1)-TR2
(1)-TR3
(1)-TR4
(1)-TRS
(1)-TR6,7
(1)-TR8&
(1)-TR9
(1)-D1,2
1)-D3 .4

(1)-Ds
{1)-¥R1

(1)-VR2
(1)-VR3
(1)-VR4
(1}-VRS

(1)-T1
(1)-L1

(1)-FL1
(1)-FL2
(1)-FL3
(1)1
(1)-J2

(1)-13
(1)-13
(1}-5W1
(1)-5W2,3
(1)-5wW4
(1)C3
(1)-C5
{1)Caé

(1)-3
(14

Parts No.

BA311108

BA311110

El605013

ET603257%

ET603257

ET639437

ET303697

ET399846
ET639437

" ET520266

ET310920
ED308%53

ED308953

ED310607
EV310606

EV305636

EV305635

EV305637

EV310610

E0283050
EQ310608

ER 309361
ER309119
EO310875
EJ313581
EJ313580

EJ308985

EJ309366
ES310591
ES310609
ES183072
EC308990
EC310599
EC284163

ZW263946
28325495
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Description

Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp, C5-703D (U/T}
{CSA, CEE, UK)
PFre Amp P.C Board
Comp, C5-703D-J
(JPN, AAL)
I.C NE5458
Transistor
28C13125(G)H)
Transistor
28C1 3125(G)(H)
Transistor
25C945L{QMP)
FET 258K117(GR)
Transistor 25C945L(()
Transistor 28C94 5L ((Q)(F)
Transistor 28C1211{E)
Transistor 28C1846(R}S)
Germanium Diode
(Home. Type) 1K34A-LH
Germanium Diode
(Home. Type) 1K34A-LH
Zener Diode HZ18-2
Volume
V16L4-N25KC-15A 50kA
Semi-FixedfVol.
D& Axial Type 50 kB
Semi-fixed/Vol,
D8 Axial Type 5 kB
Semi-Fixed/Vol.
D§ Axial Type 10 kB
Semi-Fixed/Vol,

DS Axial Type 300 kB
OSC, Coil 09A.1359
Ferri Inductor FE-001

3.3MH

Dalby Filter DO7-002
Dolby Filter D07-001
Trap Coil TAAPD3E6
Mic Jack HLJ0335-01A
Headphone Jack

HLID305-01A
4P Pin Jack

(U/T,CSA, CEE, UK}
4P Pin Jack X-Q3910#01

(JPN, AAL)
Slide SW. 122074
2 Throw Push SW_SUF22
Slide SW. 55C22LFP
Styrol{C. (Homing Type)
270PF(K) SOWV
Styrol/C. (Homing Type)
390PF(K) 50WV
StyralfC, (w{Rubber)
1000PF{)) 250WV
Nylon Rivet 4x5
Tapping Screw #2,
3x6 (BR)

Schemalic
No.

45-8-117
45-1-182
45-1-182
45-1-85
45-12-15
45-1-85
45-1-85
45-1-35
45-1-267
5-J-46

346
#5-6-80

36-6-36

36-10-273

36-16-273

36-10-273

36-16-273
23-4-40
23-1-304
53-1-143
53-1-143
23-1-286
-2-102

3-210

Ji-5-14

3H-5-146
5-3-164
%5213
25-3-131

24-11-14

20-11-14°

24-11-13
157

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,

(2) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD
(CN-5502/5503/5504, CN-5303) BLOCK

S);::’O' PL ts No. Description Sch;':mc
(2)1 BA31I1158 FPower Supply P.C Board
Comp, C$-703D (U/T)
(2)-2 BA311162 Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. CS-703D-J
(2)-3 BA311159 Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. C8-703D{CSA}AAL)
(2)4 BA311160 Power Supply P.C Board
Camp. C5-703D (CEE)
{2)-5 BA311161 Power Supply P.C Board

Comp.CS-703D (BEAB)
2)-TR2 ET563905 Transistor 28C711(GXYH) 167
(2)-TR3 ET398711 Transistor 25C945L(Q)(R) 45185
(2)-TR4 ET301184 Transistor 2SC1162(C)(D) 41268

(2)-D1,2 ED306109 Silicon Diode W03B 45-2-78
(2)-D3 ED313546 Zener Diode HZ16-3 45-6-20
(2)-D4 ED306109 Silicon Diode W03B 5218

(2)-8W1 ES309059 A Push SW.JP.1%

(JPN, CSA, AAL) 25525
(2)-8W1 ES310333 A Push SW. JP-28

(U/T,CEE, UK) 25308

(2)-V51 MZ283140 A Voltage Change
12 M-60031 213
(2)C3 EC242537 Elect/C. (Vert. Type)

10004F 63WV (U/T,
CSA, AAL,CEE, UK) 21216

(2)-C3 EC295997  Elect.fC. (Vert. Type)
2200uF 35WV (JPN) 24129
(2)-C8 EC551160 A Ceramic/C, DB821 NA
001uF({Z) 1AKWV 24-5-55
{2)C8 EC294118 A Ceramic/C, DPN6600 YM
0.01uF(P) 125WV 24-5-T0
(2)-C8 EC301320 A MP{C. 4700PF(M)
250WV 24-9-122
(2)-C9 EC301320 A MP/C. 4700PF(M)
250WV 9122
{2)C11 EC295997  Elect.fC. (Vert. Type)
2200uF 35WV 2-12-9
{(2)-6 Z8422076 Screw, Pan Head 3x5




6. ILLUSTRATION OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (1)
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6. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (1)

Ref,
No.

6-1
6-2x
6-3
6-4
65
6-6x
6-7Tx
6-8x
6-9x
6-10x
6-11

Parts No.

25325495
25447840
28379350
ET307349
BT310566
BT310562
BT310858
BT310563
BT310564
BT310565
25225134

EJ310567
EZ631945
EW306427
EW305691
EF310229
EF309387
EF258344
EF258344

SP310482

Description

Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 {BR)
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR)
Screw, Pan Head 3x§
Transistor 25D794 (P) {Q)
A Power Trans. CNT-31 (U/T)
& Power Trans. CNT-32 (JPN)
A Power Trans, CNT-35 (CSA)
& Power Trans. CNT-34 (AAL)
& Power Trans, CNT-33 (CEE)
& Power Trans. CNT-36 (UK}
Tapping Screw #2, 3x10 (PAN),
wiwasher {CEE, UK)
A Iniet, Board Type
(U/T, CEE, UK)
Strain Relief SR-4N4
(JPN, CSA, AAL)
A AC Cord (JPN)
A AC Cord CUL{CSA,AAL)
& Fuse 1A 125V
& Fuse 1A 250V
A Fuse (SEMKO T-type)
BOOMAT
A Fuge (SEMKO T-type)
BOOMAT
Bottom Plate

Schematic
Ne.

45-1-3%4
34679
38-4-675
38-4-680
34676
3-4-677
BAGTE

3-1-234

748

26-3-63
26-3-65
35-1-65
J9-1-64

39-1-53

39-1-53
CN-5408

Ref,
No.

6-21
6-22

6-23
6-24
6-25
626
627
6-28x

629
6-30
6-31

. 6-32x

6-33
6-34
6-35
6-36
6-37
5-38x
6-39x
6-40x
6-41x
642

Parts No.

SA 306240
25306463

ML305628
ZG30s5641
25306021
ZW290283
ES310460
25200676

EL301541
ZW260370
EM310600
EM312409
ED310584
ED310585
25422076
TC289484
SK305674
SK306130
25523664
25200384
EW306152
ZW413267

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,

Description

Rubber Foot (B)
S-Tight Screw, 3x8 (Pan)

wiFlange
REC Lever
REC Spring
5-Tight Screw, 3x6 (Pan)
‘U’ Ring 2.85M

Leaf SW. BSW-IFTX 3

Tapping Serew #2, 3x6
{Countersunk)

Lamp(Lead Type) 8V 55 MA

Nylon Rivet 3.4x5.5

VU Meter KL-2898-1

VU Meter MG-1188 (BL)

LED GL-9PR2

LED GL-9PG2

Screw, Pan Head 3x5

SW. Joint

Power SW. Cap

Power SW, Cap (BL)

Tapping Screw #2, 3x10(BR)

Screw, Countersunk Head 3x6

& AC Cord Set U/T Type 2

Flange Nut M4

ra
ra

21
22

Schematic
Ne,

LE6140

CN-S312
CN-5313

6-1-1
25-10-37

28-2-65
2-1-56
46-1-218
46-1-221
45-1-21
45-15-22

CM-6015

CN-5338
CN-5338

26-3-71
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7. ILLUSTRATION & PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2}
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7) FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2)

Ref,

No. Parts No. Description

LID HOUSING BLOCK
7-1 BZ311198 Lid Housing Assy GXC-704D CN-6436
72 TC645186 Reflector CA-2071
7-3 5Z310521 Lock Plate CN-6422
T-4 ZG310519 Lock Spring CN-6420
T-5 ZW270088 °E’ Ring !.9M 6-1-9
7-6 TC306770 Lid Frame (B) CN-6358
7-7 ZW210101 ‘E’ Ring 3IM 619
7-8 ZG282690 Set Spring CN-6009
78 Z5201407 Screw, Pan Head 2,3x3
F-10  ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2 .85M f1-1
7-11  ZW273756 Nut M3, #1

FRONT PANEL BLOCK
7-12  BD311167%7 Front Panel Block Comp.

C8-703D

7-13x BD311168 Front Panel Block Comp.
C5-703D-BL {BL)

7-14x BD312072 Front Panel Block Comp.
CS-703D-] {JPN)

7-15 SE310625 Meter Escutcheon CH-6503,6511
7-16x SE310626 Meter Escutcheon (BL) CN-5503,6511
7-17 SE310629 Button Escutcheon (A) CH-6505

7-18x SE310630 Button Escutcheon {A-BL)
{Black) CN-§505

7-19x TC310515 Side Panel {L) CN-6418
7-20x TC310516 Side Panel (L-BL) CN-6418
7-21 TC310517 Side Panel (R) CN-5419
7-22x TC310518 Side Panet (R-BL) CN-8419
7-23 BD311171 Lid Panel Assy CS-703D CN-651
7-24x BD31117% Lid Panel Assy CS-703D-BL CN-b514
7-25¢ TC310504 Lid Cover CN-6410
7-26x ZW260370 Nylon Rivet 3.4x5.5 2-7-56
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

7-27 BSK305653 Push Button {(A) CR-630%
7-28x SK305656 Push Button (D) (BL) CN-630%
7-29x ZG305657 Button Spring CN-6310

7-30x 25325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 (BR)
7-31x 25406416 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8

: (Countersunk)
7-32 BK310627 Vel. Knob CN-6504
7-33x SK310628 Vol. Knob (BL) (Black) CN-6504
7-34x SP310540 Back Board (B-9) (U) (U{T) CN-6407.6507
7-35x 5P310478 Back Board (B-10) (J) (JPN) CN-6407,6507
7-36x 3P310637 Back Board {B-6) (C) {C5A) CN-6407.6500
7-37x SP310635 Back Bdard (A-2) (A) (AAL) CN-5£05,6506
7-38x 3P310638 Back Board {(B-7) (E) (CEE) CN-§407,6508
7-39x SP310639 Back Board (B-B) (B) (UK) CN-407,6508
7-40x 25462194 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (Pan)

Ww=§

7-41 BC310510 Upper Cover (B) (Except AAL)  CN-64l4
7-42x BC310509 Upper Cover (A) (AAL) CN-6413
7-43 ZWS548010 Spot Facing Washer MU-6028

7-44 Z8306798 S-Tight Screw, 4x8(Bind)(Black)

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.




8. ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BLOCK

8) HEAD BLOCK

Ref,
No,

8-1
5-2
8-3
§-4
5-5
B-6
8.7
8-8

8-9

8-10
8-11

8-12
8-13
8-14
8-15
8-16
8-17
8-18
8-19x
820

AL

52

Paris No,

BH311038
HE310582
28375118
2465636
28391522
25303625
ZW273690
25356804

Z8356815

HP310933
253300626

2G313866
ZG289236
ZW273734
TC286007
Z5422076
ZG310453
ZW210088
25375107
BL311394

When ordering pares, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,

Description

Head Block Comp, GXC-704D
Erase Head E-621-NM-0338
Screw, Binding Head 2.3x6
Angle Adjust Spring
Screw, Pan Head 2.3x8
Screw, Pan Head 2.3x16
Nut #1 Mz.3
Set Screw, Hexagon Socket
3x4 (Cup/P.)
Set Screw, Hexagon Socket
3x6 {(Cup/P.)
REC/PB Head P4-360 Sigma
Screw, Pan Head 2x2.5
{Camera Standard)
Finch Roller Spring
Tape Guide Spring
Nut #1 M2
Tape Guide (B)
Screw, Pan Head 3x5
Clamp Spring
‘E’ Ring 1.9M
Screw, Pan Head 2.6x4
Finch Roller Block Comp.
GXC-704D

Schematic
No.

37-2-1%

CG-0029

CN-0401
CM-0005

CH-0002

CH-ga1l
&1-9




9. ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

9) MOTOR BLOCK

Ref. : Schematic
No. Parts No., Deseription No.
91 BM274230 Motor Block Comp. CN

9-2 BF305887 Flywheel Part GXC-706D

9-3 ZW282442 Thrust Washer

9.4 MB282093 Capstan Belt CN-1060
9.5 BZ280337 Flywheet Holder Plate Part CN-1017
96 Z8297628 Adjust Screw CN-1018

9-7 28447840 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR)

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.
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10. ILLUSTRATION OF MECHA FRAME BLOCK

13
15
o1
el
27
16
33
24
28
24
28
23
22
21
74
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10) MECHA FRAME BLOCK

Ref.
‘No.

10-1
10-2x

10-3
10-4
10-5x
10-6x

10-7
10-8
10-9
10-190
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14x

10-15x%
10-16
10-17
10-18x
10-19
10-20
10-21
10-22
10-23
10.24
10-25
10-26
10-27
10-28
10-29
10-30
10-31
10-32
10-33
10-34
10-35
10-36
10-37
10-38
10-39
10-40
1041

10-42
10-43
10-44
10-45
1046
10-47
10-48
10-49
10-50
10-51
10-52
10-53x
10-54x
10-55
i0-56
10-57
10-58
10-59
10-60
10-61
10-62
10-63
10-64
10-65
10-66
10-67

Parts No. Description
KEYBOARD BLOCK
BK311328 Keyboard Block Comp,
GXC-704D
BEK31132% Keyboard Block Comp.
GXC-704D-BL
S5K310469 Function Key (A)
SK310470 Function Key (B)
SK31047t Function Key (A-BL)
SK310472 Fuaction Key (B-BL)
MECHA FRAME BLOCK
TC309641 Chassis (A) Part (P)-2
TC282047 Brake Slide (B)
ML282328 REC Lever
ES283151 Leaf SW. BSW-31 (PL)
Z3537085 Screw, Binding Head 2x5
23447840 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR)
MC316536 Counter ME360-003
Z58313267 Tapping Screw #2, 2.6%6
{(Countersunk)
75200384 Screw, Countersunk Head 3x4
BZ282881 Auto Stop Comp.
MB283421 AS Belt
Z5432843  Screw, Pan Head 2.6x4
ML305618 Eject Slide
Z(G385986 Safety Lever Return Spring
ZG282126 Return Spring
ZG282464 Return Spring (B)
TC28213% REC Slide
TC281788 RWD Slide Part CN
IW694798 Washer (Teflon) D3.1x7x0 2t
TC282161 RWD Wheel
ZW282407 Push Washer {B)
ZG282183 Spring
ZW2?0088 °‘E’'Ring 1.9M
2G282115 Brake Spring
TC282262 Brake Slide (A}
MB282104 Brake Rubber
TC282194 F_F Slide
BL252510 Middle Lever Part
MB313845 Counter Belt
MT305769 Take-up Reel Table(B) Part
MT305793 Reel Cap :
ZG313829 Back Tension Spring
ZW2B2420 Spring Spot Facing Washer
MT305770 Supply Reel Table (B) Part
ZW381644 Washer (Polyslider)
D2.1x4 Ox0.13t
BL282508 Take-up Lever Part
Z(G282431  REC Safety Spring
ML282240 REC Safety Lever
ML282273  Auto Stop Lever
ZG606723 Spring T
ZG282251 Cassette Stopping Spring
TC268468 Pause Slide Part CN
TC282227 Scraper
75374646  Screw, Pan Head 2x2
ZG387178 ldler Tension Spring
BZ280315 Mecha Chassis (B) Part
ZG303225 Tapping Screw #2, 3x10(Bind)
28650013 Tapping Screw #1, 3x25 (BR)
25417216  Screw, Pap Head 3x4
ES283173 Leaf SW. BUW-31PLC
Z85371085  Screw, Binding Head 2x5
EL301541 Lamp (Lead Type) 8V SMA
TC515575 SW. Lock Cam (B)
Z2G632553  Button Lock Spring (C)
TC282396 Cap
MV357208 Steel Ball D2 .
Z2G282341 Head Return Spring
ZG305620 Head Base Holder Spring
25417216 Screw, Pan Head 3x4
ZG300881 Head Retaining Spring (A)
ZG300882 Head Retaining Spring (B)

Schematie
No.

CN-1408
CN-1408
CN-1408
CN-1408

2009

CN-1012
CN-1043
25-10-26

9-1-68

CN-3014
CN-1066

CN-1302
C5-2539
CN-1022
CH-106%
CN-1023
CN-1024

CN-1026
CH-1056
CN-1028
619
CH-1021
CH-1037
CN-1020
CN-1028
CH-2023
CN-1406
13-2-49
CF-2i38
CN-1502
CH-1058

13-2-50

CN-2022
CH-1059
CN-1035
Ci-1038
KJ-2059
CN-1036
CN-1031
CN-1033

CS-1106
CH-1004

25-10-26

28-2-65

CG-2301
CG-2303
CN-1055

CN-1048
CN-1304

CN-1070
CN-1070

Ref.
No.

10-68
10-69x
10-70x
10-71x
10-72x
10-73%
10-74
10-78x

Parts No.

25201407
ZW357164
EP300424
ZG310717
28592378
25608253
ZW550642
Zw287458

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Screw, Pan Head 2.3x3
‘E’Ring 2.3M

-Plunger 0730PHT1

Plunger Spring

Screw, Pan Head 2.6x3
Serew, Pan Head 3x20
Washer (SPC) D3.1x8x0.5t
Washer D3.3x6x0.3t

S chematic

Me.

&1-9
H-1-88
CY-1043
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11. P.C BOARDS

(1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CN-5401A) BLOCK

Symbol
Ma,

(1)-1
(1)-2
(1)-3
{1)-IC1

(1)-IC2
{1)-TR1

{1»-TR2

{1)-TR3
(1)-TR4
(1)}-TR5
(1)-TR6,7
{1)-TR8
(1)-TR9
{1>-TRID
{1)-D1
(1)-D2
(1)>-D3toDs
(1)-D7
{I)}-VR1

{1)-VR2
(1)}-VR3
(1)-VR4
(1)-VRS
(1)-VRé
(1} VR?
(1)-VRS
(l').—VR9
(1)-VRi0

{1)T1
{1)-L1

(1)-FL1
(1)-FL2
(1)-FL3
(1)t
(1)-J2

(1)-5W1
(1)-5W2
(1)5w3
(1)8Wa
(1)-R68
(1)-C2

(1)-C5

(1)C22
(1)»C23

(1)-Cas

Parts No.

BA311056
BA311057
BA311379
El605013

Ei306141

ET&03257
ET603257
ET303697
ET399846
ET639437
ET638504
ET639437
ET520266
ET301154
ED309341
ED624903
ED309341
ED310607
EV 305635
EV464220
EV305637
EVS50023
EV305637
EV464207
EV 306989
EV305635
EV310571
EV310572

EQ283050
EO310608

ER309361
ER 309119
EOQ310875
EJ313581
EJ313580

ES310591
ES310570
ES313579%
ES5283072
ER305722
EC309416
EC308990

EC313826

EC313825

EC313825

36

Description

Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D
Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D-J
Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D (AAL)
IC NEs45B
IC LA4170
Transistor
28C13118(G)(H)
Transistor
28C13128(G)(H)
FET 2S8Ki17 (GR)
Transistor 28C945L{Q)
Transistor 28C945L{Q)WP}
Transistor 28C945L(P)
Transistor 25Co LI
Transistor 28C1211(E)
Transistor 23C1162(CXD)
Germanium Diode 1K34A
Silicon Diode 152473
Germaninm Dicde 1K34A
Zener Diode HZ18-2
Semi-FixedfVol.
D& Axiat Type 5 kB
Semi-FixedfVol.
V8K4-1 S0k(B)
Semi-Fixed/Vol,
D8 Axial Type 10 kB
Semi-Fized{Vol.
V10K8-4-2 100k(B)
Semi-Fixed /Vol.
D& Axial Type 10 kB
Semi-Fixed{Vol.
VEK4-1 5 kB
Semi-Fixed/Vol,
D8 Axial Type 1 KB
Semi-Fixed/Vol,
D8 Axial Type 5 kB
Single Axial 2 Throw Vol.
V16L4-15 10 kAx2
Brouble Axial 2 Throw Vol,
V16L4-15 50 kAx2
OSC. Coil 09A-1359
Ferri Inductor FE-001
3.3MB
Dolby Filter DOT-002
Dolby Filter DO7-001
Trap Coil 7AAP-0316
Mic Jack HLJ0335.01A
Headphone Jack
HLID305-01 A
Slide SW. 122074
Rotary SW.SRZV(845
Push SW. J-K2006#01
Slide SW. SSC22LP{LIYT)
Metal Oxide Film/R.
{Homing Type)
2W 220 ohms (1)
Styrol/C. (Homing Type)
200PF()) 50WV
StyrolfC. (Homing Type)
470PF(K) 50WV
Solid Aluminum/C,
(Vert. Type}
0.1pF(K) 25WV
Solid Aluminum/fC.
{Vert. Type)
0.33uF(K) 25WV
Solid AluminumfC.
(Vert, Type}
0.22uF(K) 25WV

Schematic
Ne.

45-8-117
45-8-305

45-1-182
45-1-182
$5-12-18
45-1-85
45-1-85
45-1-85
45-1-85
45-1-95
45-1-268
45-3-45
45-3-28
45-3-45
§5-6-80
36-10-273
36-10-266
36-10-273
36-10-250
361073
J6-10-266
36-10-273
36-10-273
36-22-41

36- 18- 14
23-4-40

23-1-304
531-142
53-1-143
23-1-19%
3-2-102
31-2-101
25-3-164
25-6-162
25534
253131
31122
24-11-14

W14

142

24-19-2

24-14-2

Symbol
No.

(1)-C50

(1)Ca7

Parts No.

EC306438

EC284163

Description

Styrol/C. (Homing Type)
100PF(J) SOWYV

Styrol fC. (w/Rubber}
1000PF(J) 250WV

(2) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD
{CN-5502/5503/5504, CN-5303) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

@)1
(2)2
(2)3
(2)-4
(2)-5

(2)-TR}
{2)-TR2

{2)-TR3
(2>-TR4
(2}-D1,2
(2}-D3
(2)-D4
(2}-11
(2)-5W1
(2)-8W1
{2)-¥S81
(2)€C3
(2)3C10

(2)C11

2)C11

(2)-C11
(2)C12

(2)-6
{2)-3

(2)-8

Parts No.

BA311067
BA?’.I 1071
BA311068
BA311069
BA311070

ET307349
ET563205%

ET399846
ET301154
ED306109
ED310578
ED306109
EJ310567

ES310333

ES309059

MZ283140
ECA432652
EC295997

EC551160
EC294118

EC301320
EC301320

25422076
25447840

25379350

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D (UJ/T)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D-]
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D {CSA)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp, GXC-704D (CEE)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GXC-704D(BEAB)
Transistor 25D794(P)(Q)
Transistor 28C71 1(G}H)
{JPN)
Transistor 25C945L{Q)
(JPN)
Transistor 28C1162(C)D}
{JPN)
SBilicon Diode WO3B
Zener Diode WZ-177
Silicon Diode W0 3B{JPN}
A Inlet, Board Type
A Push SW.JP-28
(U/T,CEE, UK}
& Push SW. JP-27
(JPN, CSA, AAL)
A Voltage Changer
12M-6003t (U/T)
Elect./C. {Vert. Type)
1000pF 35WV
Elect.fC. {Vert. Type}
2200upF 35WV (JPN)
A CeramicfC, DB321 NA
0.01uF(Z) 1.4WV
(U/T, JPN)
A Ceramic/C.
DPN6600 YM 0.012 F(P)
125WV (CSA, AAL}
A MPIC, 4700PF(M)
250WV (CEE, UK}
A MP/C. 4700PF(M)
250WV (UK)
Screw, Pan Head 3x5
Tapping Screw #2,
ax8 (BR)
Screw, Pan Head 3x6

Schematic
No.

24-11-14

W11-13

Schematic
No.

45-1-334
45-1-67
45-1-85
45-1-268
45-1-78
45-6-67
45-2-78
3-1-134
2§-5-308
25-5-285
10-2-13
U-12-9

24-12-9

24-5-55

24-5-70

H-9122

u-9-122




12. ILLUSTRATION OF AMP CHASSIS BLOCK

N —

14
Al5—

H—

27

37

12) AMP CHASSIS BLOCK

Eg‘:‘ Parts No. Description 5“’%?“’- l'l}lzt:' Parts No. Description Sch;,":m
PRE AMP BLOCK AMP CHASSIS BL.OCK
12-1  EJ283094 4P Pin Jack 1-01-0107-01 315137 12-19 SP310482  Bottom Plate CN-5408
12-2x EJ309366 4P Pin Jack X-Q3910#00(JPN) 315146 12-20 Z8325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 (BR)
12-3  ZW263946 Nylon Rivet 4x% 18 12:21 SA306240 Rubber Foot (B) LE-6746
12-4 25325495 Tapping Sctew #2I, 3x6 (BR) 12-22 28306463  S-Tight Screw, 3x8 (Fan)
w/Flange
LED P.C BOARD BLOCK 12-23 ZW413267 Flange Nut M4
12-5 ED310585 LED GL-SPG2 45-15-27 12-24 ML305628 REC Lever CN-5312
12-6 ED310584 LED GL-9PR2 #-15-21 12-25 ZG305641 REC Spring CN-5313
13-26 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M _ &1l
POWER SUPPLY BLOCK 12-27 Z5306021  § Tight Screw, 3x6 (PAN)
127 28447840 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR) 1228 ES301747 Leaf SW. BSW-1F TX-2 25-10-30
12-8  BT313831 A Power Trans. CNT-41{U/T) 334110 12-29x Z5200676 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6
12-9x BT313832 A Power Trans. CNT-42 (JEN) 38471t {(Countersunk)
12-10x BT313834 A Power Trans. CNT45 (CSA) 164713 12-30 28379350 Screw, Pan Head 3x6
12-11x BT310858 A Power Trans. CNT-44 (AAL)  38-4-712 12-31 Z85306021 S-Tight Screw, 3x6 (Pan)
12-12x BT310564 A Power Trans. CNT-33 (CEE)  3p-4-671 12-37 EM305634 VU Meter S1LADRGSB 46:1-187
12-13x BT310565 A Power Trans, CNT-36 (UK)  38-4-678 12-33x EM306132 VU Meter S11 ADR68C (BL)  46-1-193
12-14 Z8225134 Tapping Screw #2, 3x10(Pan), 12-34 SP310487 Meter Panel CN-5413
wjwasher 12-35x SP310488  Méter Panel (BL) CN-5413
12-15 EF310229 A Fuse 1A 125V 20-1-65 12-36 TC289484 SW. Jaint 2-9-187.CM-601§
12-16x EF309387 A Fuse 1A 250V 30-1-64 12-37 S$K305674 Power SW. Cap CN-6338
12-17x EF258344 A Fuse (SEMKO T-type) 12-38x SK306130 Power SW. Cap CN-5338
B800MAT 33153 12-3% TC311075  Oil Cluteh Assy GXC-704D CN-5418
12-18x EF258344 A Fuse (SEMKO T-type)
S00MAT 39153

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.
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13. ILLUSTRATION & PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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13) FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.,
No.

13-1
132
13-3
13-4
13-5
136
137
13-8
139
13-10
13-11

13-12

13-13x

13-14x

13-15
13-16x
13-17
13.18
13-19x
13-20
13-21x
13-22%
13-23
13-24x
13-25x
13-26%
13-27
13-28x
13-20x
13-3¢
13-31x

13-3x
1333

13-34x
13-35x
13-36x

F3-37x

13-38

13-30x

1340

13-41x

13-42

12-43x
13-a4

13-45x
13-46x
13-47x
13-98x
13-49x
13-50x
13-51x
13-52x

13-53
13-54x
13:55

13-5¢

Parts No. Description
LID HOUSING BLOCK
BZ311198 Lid Housing Assy GXC-704D
TC645186 Reflector
§7310521 Lock Plate
ZG310519  Lock Spring
ZW270088 ‘E’'Ring 1.9M
TC306770 Lid Frame (B)
ZW270101 ‘E’Ring 3M
ZG282690 Set Spring
25201407 Screw, Pan Head 2.3x3
ZW290283 ‘D)’ Ring 2.85M
ZW273756 Nut M3, #1
FRONT PANEL BLOCK
BD311028 Front Panel Block Comp,
GXC-704D (UfT, CSA, AAL,
CEE,UK)
BD312197 Front Panel Block Comp,
GXC-704D-J (IPN)
BD3211929 Front Panel Block Comp,
GXC-704D-BL (BL)
SE310512 Meter Escutcheon
SE310513 Meter Escutcheon (BL)
52310514  Meter Plate
SE310631  Button Escuicheon (B)
SE310632 Button Escutcheon (B-BL)
SK305653 Push Button (A)
SK305656 Push Button (D) {(BL)
ZG305657 Button Spring
TC310517 Side Mold (R)
TC310518 Side Mold (R-BL)
TC3105158  Side Mold (L)
TC310516  Side Moild (L-BL)
BD311033 Lid Panel Assy GXC-704D
TC310504  Lid Cover
ZW260370 Nylon Rivet 3.4x5.5
SE310525 Keyboard Escutcheon
SE310526 Keyboard Escutcheon (BL)
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
28325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 (BR)
Z8200675 Tapping Screw #2, 3xé
{Countersunk)
Z5200384  Screw, Countersunk Head 3x6
25523664 Tapping Screw #2, 3x10 {BR}
ZW302909 Nylon Rivet (FNPR)
3x3.5 (Black)
Z5406416 Tapping Screw #2, 3x§
(Countersunk)
SK311988 Double Knob (Upper)
Part GXC-704D
5K311989 Double Knob (Upper-BL)
Part GXC-704D-BL
§K311990 Double Knob (Lower)
Part GXC-704D
SK311991 Double Knob (Lower-BL}
Part GXC-704D-BL
SK310494  Knob (A)
8K310495 Knob (A-BL)
SK310527 Knob{(H)
8K310528 Knob (B-BEL) (BLACK)
SP310636  Back Board (B-5) (U) (U}T)
8P310500  Back Board {B-1) (J) (JPN)
SP310501  Back Board (B-2)(C){CSA)
SP310499  Back Board (A-1)(A)(AAL)
SP310502  Back Board (B-3)(E)(CEE)
3P310503  Back Board (B-4){B)}{UK)
25462194 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (Pan)
w=g
BC310510 Upper Cover {B)(BLACK)
BC310509% Upper Cover (A){(AAL)} -
235306798  5-Tight Screw, 4x8 (Bind)
{Black)
ZW548010 Spot Facing Washer

Schematic
No,

CN-6436
Ca-in
CN-6422
CN-8420
619

CN-6358
£1-9

CN-6008

6111

CN-6416,6435
CN-6416,6435
CN-6417
CN-8505
CN-6505
CN-6309
CN-6209
CN-8310
CN-6419
CN-5419
CH-§418
CN-6418
CN-5424
CN-§410
2-7-%6
CN-6426,6427
CN-6426,6427

CN-6429
CN-6429
CN-6431

CN-6431
CN-6401
CN-6401
CN-6428
CN-6428
CN-5407 6439
CN-6407 6408
CN-6407 5408
CN-6405,5406
CN-407 6405
CN-6407 6408

CN-6414
CN-6413

MU-5028

Ref,
No.

13-57x EZ631945

13-58x EW306152

13-59x EW306427
13-60x EW305691

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Parts No, -

Description

Strain Relief SR4N4
(JPN,CSA, AAL)
& AC Cord Set UfT
Type 2 {UfT)
& AC Cord (JPN)
A AC Cord CUL (CSA, AAL)Y

Schematic

No.

2-7-49

%-3-71
2%-3-63
26-3-65
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14. LIST OF INTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS

If, while servicing, the original parts cannot be obtained, the interchangeable parts listed below can be substituted.

Original Parts Interchangeable Parts

Description Parts No. Utilizing P.C Board Description Parts No.

28C945L (P) ET638504 CN-5501A 28C2130 (F) (G) ET311868
28C945L ()Y (P) ET639437 CN-5301A

28C1211 (E) ET520266 CN-5501A 25C1214 (C) (D) ET302495
CN-5401A

28C1162 (C) (D) ET301154 CN-5401 A 28C1846 (R) (S) ET310920

28D794 (P) (Q) ET307349

28D360 (D) (E) ET517375

28D794 (PY (Q) ET307349 CN-5504 28C1162(CY (D) ET301154

28D360 (D) (E) ET517375

1K34A ED309341 CN-5501A IN34A ED219464
1K34A.LH ED308953 CN-5401A

Chart-6




INDEX

Ref, No. & Ref, No. & Ref, No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
BA3I1056 (1)t EC310599 (1)-C$§ ET520266 (1)-TR9 TC282262 4-28 8Z310514 13-17
BA31057 (1)-2 EC313825 (1)-C23 ET563905 (2)-TR2 TC282262 10-31 82310521 7-3
BA311067 {2)-1 EC313825 (1)-C39 ET603257 (1)-TR1 TC282396 <4-61 5Z310521 133
BAJ1068 (2)-3 EC313826 (1)L22 ET603257 (1)-TR2 TC2823%6 10-61 ZG282036 246
BA311069 (2)4 EC432652 (2)-C3 ET638504 (1)-TR6,7 | TC286007 8-1S ZG282118 427
BA311070 (2)-5 ECS51160 (2)-C8 ET639437 (1)-TR3 TC285484 6-36 ZG282115 10-30
BA311071  (2)2 EC551160 (2)-Cl11 ET639437 (1)-TRS TC289484 12-36 ZG282126 4-18
BA311108 (1)-1 ED306109 (2)-D1,2 ET639437 (1)}-TR§,7 | TC306770 7-6 ZG282126 10-21
BA3I1110  (1)-2 ED306109 (2)-Da ET639437 (1)»-TRS§ TC306770  13-6 ZG282183 425
BA311158 (2)-1 ED308953 (1)-D1,2 EV305635 (1)-VR1 TC309641 a4 ZG282183 10-28
BA3I1159 (2)3 ED308953 (1)-D34 EV305635 (1)-VR3 TC309641 10-7 ZG282251 447
BA31160  (2)4 ED309341 (1)-D1 EV305635 (1)-VRS TC310504 7-25x ZG282251 1047
BA311161  (2)-5 ED309341 (1)-D3tobD6 | EV305636 (1)-VR2 TC310504 13-28x 2G282341 4-63
BA311162 (2)2 ED310578 (2)-D3 EV35637 (1)-VR3 TC310515  7-19x ZG282341  10-63
BA311379 (1)-3 ED310584 6-33 EV305637 (1)-VR4 TC310515 13-25x 23282352 464
BC310509 742x ED310584 126 EV305637 (1)-VRS TC310516 7-20x ZG2823714 2120
BC310509 13-54x ED310585 6-34 EV306989 (1)-VR7 TC310516 13-26x ZG282431 441
BC310510 741 ED310585 12-§ EV310571 {1)-VR® TC310517 7-21 ZG282431  10-43
BC310510 13-53 ED310607 (1)-D5 EV310572 ({1)-VR10 TC310517 1323 2282464 4-19
BD311028 1312 ED310607 (1)}-D7 EV310606 (1)-VR) TC310518 7-22x ZG282464 10-22
"BD311029  13-14x ED313846 (2)-D3 EV310610 (1)-VRS TC310518 13-24x ZG282690 71-8
BD311033 1327 ED624903  {1)-D2 EV464207 {1)-VRe TC311075 12-39 ZG282650 138
BD311167 7-12 EF258344 6-18x EV464220 (1)-VR2 TC515875 4-59 Z2G289236 B8-13
BD31F168 7-13x EF258344 6-19x EV550023 (1)-VR4 TC515587%  10-59 ZG298350  2-17
BD311171  7-23 EF258344 12-17x EW305691 6-15x TC645186 72 ZG298350 4-31
BD311172 7-24x EF258344 12-18x EW305691 13-60x TC645186 132 ZG3I00881  2-65
BD312072 7-14x EF309387 6-17x EW306152 6-41x SA306240 6-21 ZG300B81 10-66
BD312177 13-13x EF309387 12-16x EW306152 13-58x S5A306240 12-21 ZG300882 4-66
BF3058387 32 EF310229 6-16 EW306427 6-14x SE310512 13-15% ZG300882  10-67
BF305887 9-2 EF310229 12-15 EW306427 13-59x SE310513 13-16x ZG3D3225 4-54x
BH311038 8-1 EI306141 (1)-IC2 EZ631945  6-13x SE310525 13-30 2G303225 10-53x
BH312065 2-1x El605013  (1)-1C1 EZ631945 13-57x SE310526 13-31x ZG305620 10-64
BK3)5798  4-71x Ef2830%4  12-1 HE310582 24 SE310625 7-15 ZG305641 624
Bi311328 10-1 EJ308985% {1)-J3 HE310582 8-2 SE310626 7-16x 2G305641 12-25
BK311329 10-2x EJ309366  (1)-J3 HP310602 2-7 SE310629 7-17 ZG3056587 729X
BK311346 4-1 EJ309366 12-2x HP310933 8-10 SE310630 7-18x 2G 305657 13-22x
BL252508 4-40 E1310567 {2)}-N MB282093 34 SE310631 13-18 ZG310453  8-17
BL282508 10-42 EJ310567 6-12 MB282093 94 SE310632 13-19x ZG310519 74
BL282510 4-32 E}313580 (1)-]2 MB2582104 4-29 SK305653 7-27 ZG310519 13-4
BL2382510 10-34 EF313581 (1)1 MB282104 10-32 SK305653 1320 ZG310717  4-69x
BL300249 2-19 EL301541 4-58 MB283421 4-14 SK305656 7-28x ZG310717 10-Tix
BL311391 820 EL301541 6-29 MB283421 10-17 SK305656 13-21x ZG313829 4.36
BM274230 3-1 EL301541 10-58 MB313845 4-33 SK305674 6-37 ZG313829 10-38
BM274230 9-1 EM305634 12-32 MB313845 10-35 SK305674 1237 ZG313866  8-12
BT310562 6-6x EM306132 12-33x MC310536 4-10 SK306098 4-72x ZG385986 4-17
BT310563 6-Bx EM310600 6-31 MC310536 10-13 SK306099 4-73x ZG 385986 10-20
BT310564 6-9x EM312409 6-32x ML282240 4-42 SK306130 6-38x ZGABTLITE  4-52
BT310564 12-12x EOQ283050 (1)-Tt ML282240 10-44 SK306130 12-38x ZG387178 10-51
BT 310565 6-10x EO310608 {1)-L1 ML282273 443 SK310469 10-3 2G465636 84
BT310565 12-13x EOQ310875 (1)-FL3 ML282273 10-45 SK310470 104 ZG 606723 445
BT310566 6-5 EP300424 4-68x ML282328 4-6 SK310471 10-5x ZG606T723 1046
BT310858 6-7x EP300424 10-70x ML282328 10-9 SK310472  10-6x ZG63I2553 460
BT313831 12.8 ER305722 (1)-Ré8 ML305618 4-16 SK310494 13-42 ZG632553 10-60
BT313832 129x ER309119 (1)>-FL2 ML305618 10-19 SK310495  13-43x ZS5200384 4-12x
BT313833 12-11x ER30936% (1)-FL1 ML305628 6-23 S5K310527 1344 25200384 6-40x
BT313834 12-10x ES283072 (1)-5w4 ML305628 12-24 SK310528 13-45x 28200384 10-15x
BZ2280315 4-53 ES283151 4-8 MT305769 4-34 SK310627 7-32 Z8200384  13-34x
BZ280315 10-52 ES283151  10-10 MT308769 10-36 SK310628 7-33x 23200676 6-28x
BZ250337 35 ES283173 4-57 MT305770 4-38 S5K310913 4-2 Z8200676 12.29x
BZ280337 9.5 ES283173 10-56 MT305770 1040 SK310914 4-3 28200676 13-33x
BZ232881 4-13 ES301747 12-28 MT305793 4-35 SK311988 13.38 25201407 4-67
BZ282881 10-16 ES309059 (2)-5W1 MT305793 10-37 SK31198% 13-39x Z8201407 79
BZ311198 71 ES310333 (2)-5W1 MV357208 4-62 SK311990 1340 Z5201407 10-68
BZ311198 131 ES310460 627 MV357208 10-62 SK311991  13-31x Z8201407 139
EC242537  (2)-C3 ES310570 (1)-8W2 MZ283140 {2)-VS1 SP310478  7-35x Z8225134  6-11
EC284163 (1)-C46 ES310591 (1)-5W1 TC268468 4-49 SP310482 6-20 Z5225134  12-14
EC284163 (1)-C51 ES310609 (1)-5W2,3 | TC268468 1048 SP3310482 12-19 28297628 36
EC2%4118 (2)-C8 E5213579 (1)-5W3 TC281788 4-21 SP310487 12-34 25297628 9-6
EC294118 (2)-C11 ET301154 (1)-TR10 TC281788  10-24 SP310488  12-35x 28300436 2-5
EC295997 (2)-C3 ET301154 (2)-TR4 TC282025 22 5P310499  13-49x Z5300626 8-11
EC295997 (2)-C10 ET303697 (1)-TR3 . TC282047 4-5 SP310500  13-47x 25303625 86
EC295997 (2)>-Clt ET303697 (1)-TR4 | TC282047 10-8 S5P31050F  13-48x 25306021 6-25
EC301320 (2)C8 ET307349 (2)-TR1 TC282137 4.20 5P310502 . 13-50x 25306021 12-27
EC301320 (2)-C9 ET307349 64 TC282137 10-23 SP310503 13.5Ix Z8306021 12-31
ECa01320 (2)Ct11 ET310920 {1)-TR9 TC282161  4.23 SP310540  7-34x 25306126 2-16
EC301320 (2)-C1% ET398711 {(2)-TR3 TC282161 10-26 SP310638 T7-37x 28306463 6-12
EC306438 (1)-C50 ET399846 (1)-TR4 TC282194 4-30 SP310636  13-46x Z5306463 12-22
EC308990 (1)C3 ET399846 (1)-TRS TC282194 10-33 5P310637  7-36x Z8306798 7-44
EC308990 (1)-C5 ET399846 (2)-TR3 TC282227 4-50 5P310638  7-38x Z3306798 13-55
EC309416 (1)-C2 ET520266 (1)-TR8 TC282227 10-49 SP310639 7-39x ZS313267 4-11x
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Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref, No. &
Farts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Paris No. Symbol No,
Z5313267 10-14x ZW250283 13-10
Z8325495 (1)4 ZW300883 2-11
25315495  6-1 ZW300884 2-12x
25325495  1-30x ZW300885 12-13x
25325495 13-4 ZW300886 2-14x
Z8325495% 12-20 ZW300887 2-15x
25325495  13-32x ZW302909 13.36x
Z8356804 B-8 ZW305492 19
25356815 B9 ZW357164 4-29
25374646 4-51 ZW3IsT164  10-69x
Z8374646  10-50 ZW381644 4-39
28375107 B-19x ZW3iBledd 4-48x
28375118 8.3 ZW381644 1041
Z53379350 (28 ZW413267 6-42
28379350 6-3 ZW413267 12-23
23379350  12-30 ZWS548010 7-43
Z5391522 §-5 ZWS48010 13-56
25406416 7-3ix ZW55064% 4.75
Z5406416 13-37x ZIWES0642 10-74
Z5417216 4-56 IW694798 422
Z8417216 10-5% ZW694798 10-25
25417216  10-65
25422076  (2)-6
Z8422076  6-35
28422076 B8-16
283432843 4-15x
Z8432843  10-18x
Z5432674 2-3
75447840 3-7
25447840 4.7
75447840 (2)-T
28447840 6-2x
25447840 9.7
Z5447840 10-12
25447840 12-7
Z5462194 7-40x
Z5462194 13-52x
Z5522180 2-10
Z8523664 444x
Z5523664  6-3%x
Z5523664 13-35x
ZS537085 49
Z$537085 10-1t
Z5537085 10-57
ZS592378 4-70x
Z5592378 10-72x
Z5608253 4.74
Z5608253 10-73
Z5650013 4-55x
Z5650013  10-54x
ZW260370 6-30
IW2603T0 726X
IW260370 13-29x%
ZW263945 (1)-3
IW263946 12-3
IW2T0088 2-18
ZW270088 4-26
ZW2I0088 7.5
ZW270088 8-18
| ZW2T0088 10-29
ZW2T0088 13-5
ZW270101 7.7
IWiTo101 137
ZIW273690 8-7
ZIW273734 2-8
IW2T3734 8-14
IW273756 17-11
IW2T3756 1311
ZW282407 2-21
ZW282407 4-46
ZW282407 10-27
ZIW282420 4-37
IW282420 10-39
ZW282442 3.3
IW282442 9.3
IW287458 4.76x
ZW287458 10-75x
ZW290283 6-26
IwW290283 7-10
IW190283 12-26
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. C5-703D NO. 1580250A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2. GXC-704D NO. 1580251A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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